(50%) of paving surfaces dedicated to parking stalls and associated 
vehicular circulation. 

b. Bicycle parking shall be provided at a minimum of one (1) space for each 
five thousand (5,000) square feet of commercial building area, one (1) 
space for each seven thousand five hundred (7,500) square feet of retail 
building area and one (1) space for each ten thousand (10,000) square feet 
of industrial building area. Fractions shall be rounded up to whole numbers. 

c. Roofs shall be designed to be solar-ready subject to all applicable state and